Temperature (-20)-10 to +40 °C: max 1(2) ppm or 15(20) % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: H2S ≈ 10 %, CO=CO2=H2 = 0 % (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air

*1: Displayed values at low gas concentrations (below the occupational exposure limit)

 25

MK396-0 Electrochemical sensor for hydrogen H2
Measuring ranges: 0 to 1000/2000 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 2 ppm / ±50 ppm
Adjustment time: t50 < 30 s t90 < 90 s
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±10 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max ±10 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±20 ppm or ±20 % of the displayed value (ref.:  20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: C2H4 ≈ 80 %; NO ≈ 35 %; HCN ≈ 30 %; CO < 20 %; H2S < 20 %;

NO2=SO2=Cl2=HCl = 0 %; (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air

MK397-0 Electrochemical sensor for ozone O3(or chlorine Cl2 or chlorine dioxide ClO2)
Measuring ranges: 0 to 3/5 ppm O3 0 to 5/10 ppm Cl2 0 to 1/3 ppm ClO2
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.01 ppm / ±0.03 ppm 0.02 ppm / ±0.10 ppm 0.01 ppm / ±0.02 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 ≤ 150 s
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±0.03 ppm O3 or ±10 % of the measuring range (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max ±0.03 ppm O3 or ±10 % of the measuring range (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±0.05 ppm or ±15 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities in the O3 MR: ClO2 ≈ 200 %; NO2 ≈ 80 %; H2S ≈ -70 %; Cl2 ≈ 60 %; SO2 ≈ -50 %; CO < 0.1 % (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air

MK399-0 Electrochemical sensor for ammonia NH3
Measuring ranges: 0 to 500/1000 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 5 ppm / ±10 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 < 90 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure  80 to 120 kPa: max 5 ppm or 10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max 5 ppm or 10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH @ 20 °C)
Temperature -20 to +40 °C: max 5 ppm or 10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: NO2 ≈ 65 %; H2S ≈ 60 %; Cl2 ≈ 17 %; SO2 ≈ -10 %, CO=NO=H2=0 % (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air

MK409-0 Electrochemical sensor for hydrogen cyanide HCN
Measuring range: 0 to 20/30/50/100 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.1 ppm / ±0.5 ppm
Adjustment time: t50 < 25 s t90 < 60 s
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±0.5 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 10 to 95 % RH: max ±0.5 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±0.5 ppm or ±15 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: NO2 ≈ -70 %, NO ≈ -5 %, H2S ≈ 0…200 % (depending on filter saturation) CO=CO2=H2 = 0 % (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 years in air

MK422-0 Electrochemical partial pressure sensor for oxygen O2 (for the EC22 O)
Measuring range: 0.5 to 25.0(35.0) vol%
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.1 vol% / ±0.3 vol%
Adjustment time: t90 ≤ 5 s
Pressure 70 to 125 kPa: proportional to the oxygen partial pressure
Humidity 0 to 90 % RH: Negligible
Temperature +10(0) to +40(50) °C: max ±0.5 vol% or ±3(6) % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: CO=CO2=H2=H2S=Ar=CH4=C3H8 = 0 % (*1)
Expected lifetime: 5 years in air

MK440-0 Electrochemical sensor for sulfur dioxide SO2
Measuring ranges: 0 to 10/20/50/100 ppm

[…]

Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±1 ppm or ±7 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities [#]: NO2 < 10 %; CO < 2 %; NO < 1 %; CO2=SO2=Cl2=NH3=C2H4 = 0 % (*1)

low methanol cross-sensitivity
Expected lifetime: 3 years in air

MK452-0 Electrochemical sensor for Ethylene oxide C2H4O (ETO)
Measuring ranges: 0 to 20 ppm   0 to 50 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.1 ppm / ±0.3 ppm   0.1 ppm / ±0.5 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 < 30 s   t90 < 120 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max. 1 ppm or 15 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max. 2 ppm or 15 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature (-20)-10 to +50 °C: max. 1(2) ppm or 15(20) % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: CO≈40%;  CH4O≈150%;  C2H2≈125%;  CH2O≈120%;  CH4S≈100%;  C2H4≈80%;

C2H6O≈55%;  C4H10O≈40%;  C7H8≈20%;  MEK≈10%;   a.o. organic vapors
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air
Warm-up time: 4 minutes up to 7 days – depending on the switch-off time

MK453-0 Electrochemical sensor for ammonia NH3
Measuring ranges: 0 to 100/200/300/400/500 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 1 ppm / ±3 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 < 45 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±1 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max ±1 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature (-20)-10 to +50 °C: max ±1(2) ppm or ±15(20) % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: H2S ≈ 120 %; NO2 ≈ -100 %; SO2 ≈ -30 %,   CO=NO=CO2=H2=C2H6O = 0 %   (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air

MK454-0 Electrochemical sensor for ammonia NH3
Measuring ranges: 0 to 300/500/1000/1500 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 5 ppm / ±10 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 < 60 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±5 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max ±5 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±5ppm or ±10% of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: H2S ≈ 140 %; NO2 ≈ -100 %; SO2 ≈ -30 %;   CO=NO=CO2=H2=C2H6O = 0 %   (*1)
Expected lifetime: 2 to 3 years in air

MK457-0 Electrochemical sensor for nitrogen monoxide NO
Measuring ranges: 0 to 50/100/200/300 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.5 ppm / ±2.5 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 < 45 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±1 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max ±1 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±2 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: H2S < 50 %; NO2 < 40 %; C2H6O ±10 %; SO2 < 5 %; H2 < 1 %; NH3 < 1 %; CO < -1 %;

CO2=CL2 = 0; (*1)
Expected lifetime: 3 years in air

MK458-0 Electrochemical sensor for nitrogen dioxide NO2
Measuring ranges: 0 to 20/30/50/100 ppm
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.1 ppm / ±0.5 ppm
Adjustment time: t90 < 30 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±0.2 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max ±0.2 ppm or ±10 % of the displayed value (ref.: 50 % RH at 20 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±0.2ppm or ±10% of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Cross sensitivities: Cl2 ≈ 100 %; H2S < -40 %; NO < 20 %; C2H6O < 1 %; CO < -1 %; SO2 < -1 %;

H2 < -1 %; NH3 < -1 %, CO2 = 0; (*1)
Expected lifetime: 3 years in air

 27

MK465-0 Electrochemical sensor for oxygen O2
Measuring range: 0 to 25/30 vol%
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.1 vol% / ±0.3 vol%
Adjustment time: t20 ≤ 5 s t90 ≤ 15 s (at 20 °C)
Pressure 80 to 120 kPa: max ±0.3 vol% or ±2.5 % of the measuring range (ref.: 100 kPa)
Humidity 5 to 95 % RH: max ±0.3 vol% or ±2.5 % of the measuring range (ref.: 50 % RH at 40 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max ±0.4 vol% or ±3.0 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)
Expected lifetime: 3 years in air

MK466-0 Electrochemical sensor for oxygen O2
Measuring range: 0 to 25/30 vol %
Resolution / Tolerance band: 0.1 vol % / ±0.3 vol %
Adjustment time: t20 ≤ 5sec   t90 ≤ 15sec (at 20 °C)
Pressure   80 to 120kPa: max. 0.3 vol % or 2.5 % of the measuring range   (ref.: 100kPa)
Humidity 15 to 90 % RH: max. 0.3 vol % or 2.5 % of the measuring range (ref.: 50 % RH at 40 °C)
Temperature -20 to +50 °C: max. 0.4 vol % or 3.0 % of the displayed value (ref.: 20 °C)